## **MEMORANDUM**

TO: Finance, Expenditures and Legal Subcommittee

SUBJ: Participation in the Nebraska CLASS Investment Trust

DATE: April 7, 2023

FROM: John Winkler, General Manager

The Nebraska Cooperative Liquid Assets Securities System ("Nebraska CLASS" or "Trust") is an interlocal agreement for the purpose of public funds investment organized in 2022. Similar to NPAIT, the Nebraska CLASS portfolio is restricted to investments allowed for Nebraska public agencies under statute, prioritizing preservation of capital and maintenance of liquidity. Participation in Nebraska CLASS as well as NPAIT would give the District more options to maximize returns on investment.

The investment advisor and administrator is Public Trust Advisors, LLC, headquartered in Denver, Colorado, with a local office in Omaha, and the primary custodian is UMB Bank in Kansas City.

It is management's recommendation that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board of Directors that the following resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, NEB. Const. art. XV, § 18(1) authorizes local government entities to exercise their powers and functions, including financing, jointly or in cooperation with other governmental entities and Nebraska law express allows public agencies to invest surplus or excess funds;

WHEREAS, NEB. REV. STAT. § 13-804 authorizes public agencies to enter into interlocal agreements in order for such agencies to take joint or cooperative action;

WHEREAS, the Nebraska Cooperative Liquid Assets Securities System Trust ("Nebraska CLASS Trust") has been formed pursuant to the provisions of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-801 to 13-827;

WHEREAS, the Declaration of Trust and Interlocal Agreement and an Information Statement relating to the Nebraska CLASS Trust have been presented to this Governing Body;

WHEREAS, the Declaration of Trust authorizes public agencies to adopt and enter into the Declaration of Trust and become Participants of such trust;

WHEREAS, this Governing Body deems it advisable for this Public Agency to adopt and enter into the Declaration of Trust and become a participant of the Nebraska CLASS Trust for the purpose of the joint investment of this Public Agency's money with those other public agencies so as to enhance the investment earnings accruing to each such public agency,

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows:

- 1. This Public Agency shall and does hereby join with other Nebraska public agencies in accordance with the provisions of Nebraska law and in accordance with the Interlocal Cooperative Act, as applicable, by becoming a Participant of the Nebraska CLASS Trust, and the Declaration of Trust and Interlocal Agreement, as amended from time to time, is hereby adopted by this reference with the same effect as if it had been set out verbatim in this Resolution. A copy of the Declaration of Trust is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference and shall be filed with the minutes of the meeting at which this Resolution was adopted.
- 2. The Trustees of the Nebraska CLASS Trust are hereby designated as having official custody of this Public Agency's monies which are invested in accordance with the Declaration of Trust.
- 3. Authorization is hereby given for members of this Governing Body and officials of this Public Agency to serve as Trustees of the Nebraska CLASS Trust from time to time if elected as such pursuant to the Declaration of Trust.
- 4. The Key Contact and Authorized Signatories are those persons listed on the Trust Registration Form attached hereto and incorporated herein. The Authorized Signatories are authorized by the Participant to direct the investment of such Participants' investment funds and to take all such actions deemed necessary or desirable to carry out the activities otherwise authorized by this Resolution, subject to the Authorized Signatories' obligation to take such actions only in the name of and for the benefit of this Participant.
- 5. The Key Contact and Authorized Signatories may be changed from time to time by written notice to Nebraska CLASS.
- 6. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions of this Resolution being the same are hereby rescinded.